The Group’s principal financial liabilities consist of trade and other payables, amounts due to related parties,
shareholder loan, loans and other borrowings and lease liabilities. The main purpose of the financial liabilities is to
raise finance for the Group’s operations. The Group has various financial assets such as trade and other receivables,
bank balances and amounts due from related parties, which arise directly from its operations.

Market risk management

Foreign exchange risk

The Group has no significant currency risk exposure from its operations as the Group’s majority of transactions are in
UAE Dirham or US Dollars. The UAE Dirham is pegged to the US Dollar, hence balances in US Dollars are not
considered to represent a significant risk.

Price risk

The Group has no significant direct exposure to commodity price risk. Reductions in oil prices may lead to reduction
in the level of future logistics services procured by customers who have significant exposure to oil and gas prices.

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit to reasonably possible changes in interest rates,
with all other variables held constant.

   2025 2024

   USD’000 USD’000

Effect of increase of 100 basis points on Group’s profit   (2,759) 3,662
Effect of decrease of 100 basis points on Group’s profit   2,759 (3,662)

Credit risk management

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to
the Group and arises principally from the Group’s trade and other receivables, related party and bank balances. The
Group has adopted a policy of dealing only with creditworthy counterparties. The Group attempts to control credit risk
by monitoring credit exposures, limiting transactions with specific non-related counterparties, and continually
assessing the creditworthiness of such non-related counter-parties.

The average credit period on sale of goods or services is 30-60 days. No interest is charged on trade and other